19,343,448 20,472,556 27,666,785 28,364,600
Benefit paid  (370,189) (2,352,114) (575,044) (2,436,915)
Transfer-in/(out)  (1,851,281) - (1,851,281) 18,633
At the end of the year  17,121,978 18,120,442 25,240,460 25,946,318

The weighted average duration of the Defined Benefit Plan Obligation of the Company and Subsidiary at the end of the reporting period is
10.43 years and 10.64 years respectively.

The following payments are expected from the Defined Benefit Plan Obligation in future years.

 company Group
As at 31 March  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Within the next 12 months  1,110,788 4,237,857 1,714,124 5,209,600
Between 2 and 5 years  3,320,899 6,460,028 5,747,330 9,981,436
Beyond 5 years  12,690,291 7,422,557 17,779,006 10,755,282
  17,121,978 18,120,442 25,240,460 25,946,318

nOtES tO tHE FInAnCIAL StAtEMEntS

VA
LL

IB
EL

 P
O

W
ER

  E
RA

TH
N

A
 P

LC

A

nn
ua

l
Re

po
rt

 2
01

8
| 1

9

169

Sensitivity Analysis
Values appearing in the financial statements are very sensitive to the changes in financial and non-financial assumptions used. A sensitivity
was carried out as follows:

company   Rs. Rs.

A one percentage point change in the discount rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2019   (1,187,889) 1,321,557
As at 31 March 2018   (854,895) 938,914

A one percentage point change in the salary increment rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2019   1,378,018 (1,257,233)
As at 31 March 2018   979,870 (907,573)

Group   Rs. Rs.

A one percentage point change in the discount rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2019   (1,834,298) 2,064,525
As at 31 March 2018   (1,299,534) 1,436,896

A one percentage point change in the salary increment rate.   +1% -1%

As at 31 March 2019   2,117,401 (1,910,857)
As at 31 March 2018   1,506,807 (1,385,812)

21. tRADE AnD OtHER PAYABLES
 company Group
As at 31 March  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Accrued Expenditure  2,682,157 2,849,136 22,797,715 17,986,434
Retention Money  110,115 138,696 111,684 140,264
Unclaimed Dividend  20,954,869 19,606,404 20,954,869 19,606,404
Other Payable  1,230,651 1,277,384 3,600,146 4,304,921
  24,977,793 23,871,620 47,464,414 42,038,024

VA
LL

IB
EL

 P
O

W
ER

  E
RA

TH
N

A
 P

LC

A

nn
ua

l
Re

po
rt

 2
01

8
| 1

9
170

22. LOnG-tERM LOAnS
 Group
As at 31 March   2019 2018
 DFcc HNB commercial
   Bank of
   ceylon PLc
 Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

At the beginning of the year 59,267,578 66,645,470 31,490,000 157,403,048 365,189,788
Repayments during the year (59,267,578) (66,645,470) (31,490,000) (157,403,048) (207,786,740)
Obtained during the year - - - - -
At the end of the year - - - - 157,403,048

23. DIVIDEnDS PAID DuRInG tHE YEAR
 company Group
For the year ended 31 March  2019 2018 2019 2018
  Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Rs.0.70/- per share by the Company (2017/2018 - Rs.0.70/-)  522,976,812 522,976,812 522,976,812 522,976,812
  522,976,812 522,976,812 522,976,812 522,976,812

24. EVEntS OCCuRRInG AFtER tHE REPORtInG DAtE
There have been no material events occurred subsequent to the reporting date that require adjustments or disclosure in the Financial
Statements.

25. COMMItMEntS AnD COntInGEnCIES
capital Expenditure commitments
There are no capital commitments as at the reporting date .

contingencies
There are no contingent liabilities exist as at the reporting date .

26. FInAnCIAL ASSEtS AnD LIABILItIES BY CAtEGORIES
Set out below is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities that are carried